
 
 

 

SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 9 September 2021 2.00 pm 
Committee Room, North 

Kesteven District Council 
Offices 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Ray Cucksey (North Kesteven District Council), 
Sally Tarry (North Kesteven District Council), Ric Metcalfe (City of 
Lincoln Council) and Sue Burke 
 

Substitute members: 
 

Councillors Ian Carrington (North Kesteven District Council) and 
Donald Nannestad (City of Lincoln Council) 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services (City of Lincoln Council), Jaclyn Gibson (City 
of Lincoln Council), Philip Roberts (North Kesteven District 
Council), Russell Stone (North Kesteven District Council), Martin 
Walmsley (City of Lincoln Council) and Tracey Parker 
 

A G E N D A 

 
If members are unable to attend the meeting, please advise Claire Turner (Democratic 

Services Officer) on 01522 873619 as soon as possible. Substitute members will be 
contacted if they are required to attend the meeting. 

 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 22 June 2021  
 

3 - 12 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Business Rates Update  
 

13 - 18 

4.  Revenues and Benefits - Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 2021/22  
 

19 - 22 

5.  Performance Update  
 

23 - 32 

Public Document Pack



 

6.  Welfare Reform Update  
 

33 - 40 

Details of Next Meeting: Thursday, 25 November 2021 (2.00 pm) in Venue: TBC 

 



Shared Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee 22 June 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Ray Cucksey, 

Ric Metcalfe and Councillor Sally Tarry 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
1.  Election of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Ric Metcalfe be elected as Chair of the Shared 
Revenues and Benefits Join
[...]
ber 2020 and 21st January 2021); 

- Deferrals of Council Tax and Business Rates payments being permitted; 
- Processing a significant increase in Housing Benefit and Council Tax 

4



Support claims, and Universal Credit related documents; 
- Assessment and award of new government reliefs and grants 

 
The Revenues and Benefits Shared Service had now been in operation since 1st 
June 2011, and performance had been maintained and improved whilst 
continuing to provide value for money. Continual improvement and success was 
being achieved in terms of both statistical and financial performance, as well as 
positive outcomes for customers of the partner local authorities. However, the 
Covid-19 global pandemic had understandably impacted on some areas of 
performance, - these impacts were likely to continue for many more months. 
 
In respect of Council Tax for the financial year 2020/21, in-year collection was 
down for both the City of Lincoln and North Kesteven by 1.99% and 1.43% 
respectively, compared to the same point in 2019/20.  
 
In respect of Business Rates, for the financial year 2020/21 (compared to the end 
of Quarter 2 2019/20), 2020/21 in-year collection was up by 0.08% for Lincoln, 
but down by 2.22% and 0.98% for North Kesteven and West Lindsey 
respectively.  
 
The Lincoln figure in particular by the demographic of business types, remained 
somewhat ‘skewed’ by the new reliefs available this year in light of the new 
measures announced as part of the government’s Covid-19 response, 
predominantly the Expanded Retail Discount. North Kesteven collection was also 
significantly impacted by an unforeseeable large rateable valuation reduction 
(£1.5 million) from the Valuation Office Agency in March 2021. 
 
Further outlined the NDR figures for 2020/21 which showed the key movements 
in the business rates bases over the last year as detailed at paragraph 4.8 of the 
report. 
 
Further information relating to outstanding revenues customers and housing 
benefit overpayments was set out in the report. The latest figures as at the end of 
the financial year 2020/21, outstanding revenues stood at a total of 2,111- 1,309 
of which 1650 were from the City of Lincoln and 461 were from North Kesteven. 
Although this figure had increased in recent months, this was as a direct result of 
the first and second Covid-19 national lockdowns ending and house moves 
increasing resulting in increased enquiries to the Revenues Team. The usual 
annual billing period during February and March also created significant levels of 
Council Tax enquiries – largely by telephone and email, limiting resources 
available to work on outstanding items in the Document Management System. 
The equivalent figure at the end of the financial year 2019/20 was 526 (split 371 
Lincoln, 155 North Kesteven) – so there had been a notable increase in 
outstanding work. 
 
In terms of benefits performance, the table at paragraph 5.2 of the report 
highlighted the time to process benefit claims at the end of the financial year 
2020/21 for new claims compared to the end of financial year 2019/20 showed 
the City of Lincoln performing at 16.91 days and North Kesteven performing at 
15.42 days. In relation to changes of circumstances the time to process benefit 
claims at the end of financial year 2020/21 compared to the end of the financial 
year 2019/20 showed the City of Lincoln Council performing at 2.88 days and 
North Kesteven performing at 2.56 days.  
 

5



Provision of welfare and benefit advice given continued to be key with a team of 
dedicated and knowledgeable officers providing invaluable support to residents of 
Lincoln, as set out in further detail within the table at Paragraph 6.1 of the officer’s 
report. 
 

6.  Revenues and Benefits Financial Outturn 2020/21  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with the financial outturn for the Revenues and 
Benefits Shared Service for 2020/21. 
 
Decision 
 
That the report be noted an
[...]

 
Decision 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The following updates were noted: 
 
Expanded Retail Discount 
 
In the budget on 29 October 2018, Government announced that it would provide 
Business Rates Retail Discount to apply in the years 2019/20 (33% discount) and 
2020/21 (50%) discount.) This would be for businesses with a rateable value up 
to (but not including) 51,000.   
 
In response to Covid-19, in the Budget on 11 March 2020, Government 
announced that it would increase the discount for 2020/21 to 100% and extend it 
to include the leisure and hospitality sectors. On 23 March 2020, further 
measures were announced which resulted in the relief being applied to occupied 
retail, leisure and hospitality properties in the year 2020/21, as well as removing 
the rateable value limit. 
 
As announced at the Budget on 3 March 2021 by the Chancellor, the government 
would continue to provide eligible retail, hospitality and leisure properties in 
England with 100% business rates relief from 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021.  This 
would be followed by 66% business rates relief for the period from 1 July 2021 to 
31 March 2022, capped at £2 million per business for properties that were 
required to be closed on 5 January 2021, or £105,000 per business for other 
eligible properties. 
 
Nursery Discount 
 
In response to Covid-19 Government announced a business rates Nursery 
Discount on 18 March 2020. 
 
As announced at the Budget on 3 March 2021 by the Chancellor, the government 
would continue to provide eligible nursery properties in England with 100% 
business rates relief from 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021. This would be followed 

7



by 66% business rates relief for the period from 1 July 2021 to 31 March 2022, 
capped at £105,000 per business for other eligible properties 
 
Discount for businesses affected by Covid-19 
 
On 25 March 2021, central government announced 
[...]
 Pre-Challenge Review (GPCR) procedure. 
 
Rating agents had requested GPCR discussions in early 2020 and submitted 
checks against representative sample properties within each class. The GPCR’S 
facilitated the provision and exchange of evidence culminating in agreed 
valuation schemes. 
 
Public Toilet Relief 
 
After a significant period of time since this relief was first brought forward the Bill 
allowing for relief to be awarded on public lavatories had finished its passage in 

8



Parliament and had received Royal assent. The Non-Domestic Rating (Public 
Lavatories) Act 2021 was enacted on the 29 April 2021 and made changes to the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988 . This relief applied retrospectively to 1st 
April 2020 and therefore refunds would be issued for the Non Domestic Rating 
Accounts pain in 2020/21. 
 
100% mandatory business rates relief would be given to hereditaments that 
consisted wholly or mainly of public lavatories. 
 

8.  Welfare Reform Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with an update regarding the national and local 
position of welfare reform, with a specific focus on the local advice referral 
process, COVID-19 support and Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) 
 
Decision 
 
That the content of the report be noted and an update be presented at the next 
meeting of this Committee. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
This report provided Joint Committee with an update on national Universal Credit 
changes; including a reference to the national statistics and national legislation 
changes. 
 
The report also provided Joint Committee with an update regarding local advice 
referral into the Welfare Reform Support team, national and local changes made 
to support those financially adversely affected by COVID-19 and an update on 
the financial position for Discretionary Housing Payments. 
 
The report outlined details of the COVID-19 Test and Trace Self Isolation 
Payments (TTSP) introduced from 28 September 2020 to support those who had 
been told to self-isolate. The TTSP was due to end on the 31st January 2021 but 
was extended on the 1st February 2021 and was now due to end on 30th June 
2021. Ministers were currently assessing the scheme to decide if it should 
continue, and a decision was expected regarding this in early June. 
 
As at 14th May 2021, in total the Welfare Reform Support Team had received 
1,312 applications for Lincoln and 797 for North Kesteven for Test and Trace Self 
Isolation Payments or through the Winter Grant Scheme, with 488 clients for 
Lincoln and 270 for North Kesteven having received a payment.  
 
In April 2021, additional Winter Grant Scheme funding was awarded to each  
authority to help those customers facing financial hardship, and in particular to  
help with payments of utility bills.  The Welfare Support team identified these  
cases using data from the Test & Trace applications along with referrals made by 
Welfare, Revenues & Benefits and Housing Officers.  A total of £65,000 was 

9



awarded to each authority and of this £59,500 was spent for City of Lincoln and 
£64,200 for North Kesteven. 
       
A further round of Winter Grant Scheme funding was secured in May 2021, and 
as at the time of writing this report, this ‘June 2021 scheme’ has been agreed and 
identified cohorts of customers are being assessed regarding potential 
entitlement. 
 
Latest figures for Discretionary Housing Payments spend showed an unallocated 
grant of £23,478 remaining for City of Lincoln and £36,544 for North Kesteven, 
This figure could be reflected against a total allocated fund of £250,113 for City of 
Lincoln and £172,612 for North Kesteven in 2020/21. Despite not spending the 
full allocation of central government DHP grant in 2020/21 spend was still 
£21,303 higher than in 2019/20 for Lincoln and £5,4640 higher than in 2019/20 
for North Kesteven 
 
As a result of COVID-19, the Welfare Reform Support Team had been able to 
provide vital support to new and existing customers – both over the phone and 
via email. The team were able to explain to customers what support was 
available to them (national and local), undertake assessments for Universal 
Credit, Housing Benefit, Council Tax Support and Discretionary Housing 
Payments and provide advice and guidance to the Revenues and Benefits staff 
regarding changes to legislation. 
 
The report stated that the 2021/22 DHP government grants were £138,379 for 
Lincoln and £95,525 for North Kesteven. However, these initial allocations were 
only based on 71% of the national grant allocation – a mid year review would take 
place nationally and further DHP grants awarded to local authorities as 
appropriate. 
 
The report outlined the Council Tax Hardship Fund which was  part of the 
Governments response to COVID-19. The expectation was that the majority of 
the hardship fund would be used to provide council tax relief, alongside existing 
local Council Tax Support schemes for 2020/21. Grant allocation was made 
based on the Council Tax Support (CTS) working age caseload and City of 
Lincoln were awarded £1,209,846, and North Kesteven £535,715. The amounts 
spent up to 21st May 2021 – paid towards the year 2020/21 were: 
 
City of Lincoln Council       £678,946  towards 3,893 individual Council Tax 
accounts  
 
North Kesteven                 £279,681  towards 2,562 individual Council Tax 
accounts   
 
The remaining balance of the awards would be allocated towards helping the 
most vulnerable with further council tax relief alongside existing local Council Tax 
Support schemes for the year 2021/22. Modelling was currently taking place to 
establish how to help the most vulnerable with a real urgency to get this delivered 
as soon as possible.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



9.  Welfare Team Annual Report  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with an update on the activity undertaken and the 
outcomes achie
[...]
ths. 
   

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

At the 22nd June 2021 meeting of this Committee, a report was presented detailing 
Revenues and Benefits annual outturn performance for the financial year 2020/21. 
 

3.2 Performance is reported to this Committee on a quarterly basis. 
 

3.3 Performance continues to be impacted by Covid-19.  Officers have continued to 
proactively respond to Covid-19, including; 

- Deferrals of Council Tax and Business Rates payments being permitted where 
applicable and appropriate. 

- Processing a significant increase in Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support 
claims, and Universal Credit related documents. 

- Assessment and award of new government reliefs and payments (such as Test 
and Trace Support payments). 

 
 
 
 
4. 

 
Performance is likely to be impacted for many more months due to the cumulative effects 
of Covid-19 on household and business incomes. 
 
Revenues Performance 
 

4.1 Council Tax 
 

23

Item No. 5



4.2 Up to the end of Quarter 1 2021/22, in-year collection for Lincoln and North Kesteven was  
down by 0.81% and up by 0.10%, respectively.  Due to the financial impacts of Covid-19 
on residents’ incomes, it is anticipated the recovery of monies will remain a real challenge 
throughout 2021/22.  Net collectable debit for 2021/22 (compared to 2020/21) has 
increased by £3.5m for Lincoln and £3.1m for North Kesteven. 
 

Description  June 2021 Compared to June 
2020 

Council Tax 
Collection 

City of Lincoln 25.10% Down 0.81% 

Council Tax 
Collection  

North 
Kesteven  

28.78% Up by 0.10% 

Council Tax Net 
liability 

City of Lincoln £49,729,969 Up by £3,491,573 

Council Tax Net 
Liability  

North 
Kesteven  

£71,792,110 Up by £3,066,606 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 

 
In terms of the national context, the latest available figures are for annual Council Tax in-
year collection outturns 2020/21.  City of Lincoln Council’s in-year collection was 237th 
(2019/20 210th) and North Kesteven 35th (2019/20 21st) out of 3
[...]
ousing Benefit New Claims:  Average number of days to process 
(cumulative) 
 

13.77 days 
 

16.81 days 
 

15.42 days 
 

16.91 days 
 

Housing Benefits Changes of Circumstances:  Average number of days to 
process (cumulative) 
 

4.29 days 
 

4.88 days 
 

2.56 days 
 

2.88 days 
 

No. Benefits customers awaiting assessment (cumulative) 788 
 

2,587 
 

743 
 

2,123 

% Benefits claims checked financially correct (cumulative) 
 

94% 
 

96% 
 

96% 
 

93% 
 

 

31



T
his page is intentionally blank.



REVENUES AND BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 9 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

 
WELFARE REFORM UPDATE 
  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

REBECCA COX, WELFARE REFORM AND PROJECT LEAD 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
 
 

To provide Joint Committee with an update regarding the national and local position of 
welfare reform, with a specific focus on the local advice referral process, COVID-19 
support and Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) for this report. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 This report provides Joint Committee with an update on national Universal Credit (UC) 
changes; to include reference to the national statistics and national legislation changes.  
 
The report also provides Joint Committee with updates regarding: 

- Local advice referrals into the Welfare Reform Support Team; 
- National and local changes made to support those financially adversely affected 

by Covid-19; 
- Financial position for Discretionary Housing Payments. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 The national Welfare Reform agenda has had a significant impact on residents of Lincoln 

and North Kesteven since 2013 when certain changes were introduced – such as 
Removal of Spare Room Subsidy, and Benefit Cap – and has continued as further 
changes have been introduced, such as the ongoing rollout of Universal Credit.  These 
changes have resulted in major changes to the operating of our shared service, to ensure 
a proactive and positive response to welfare reform and the impacts on residents. 
 

4. National Progress – Statistics 
 

4.1 Latest national figures published by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) were 
released on 15 July 2021, with statistics relevant to the period up to 10 June 2021:   
 

 5,938,958 households receiving UC (this is a decrease from 5,972,017 as 
reported at the last meeting of this Committee). 

 
Local authority statistics are also available: 
 

 City of Lincoln – 10,985 (10,981 as at the last report) 

 North Kesteven – 6,650 (6,752 as at the last report). 
 

 

 

33

Item No. 6



5. Advice Referrals to Welfare Reform Support Team 
 

5.1 Referrals come from Councils’ service areas, customers and external stakeholders into 
the Shared Service Welfare Reform Support team (formerly Universal Support Team). 
 

5.2 The advice referral process has resulted in all internal teams and partners working 
together with the objective of improving the customer journey. 
 

5.3 As a result of COVID-19, the Welfare Reform Support Team has been able to provide 
vital support to new and existing customers – both over the phone and via email.  The 
team is able to explain to customers what support is available to them (national and 
local), undertake assessments for Universal Credit, Housing Benefit, Council Tax 
Support and Discretionary Housing Payments.  This has also been a model which has 
been able to be flexible and adapted for the Test and Trace Support Payments scheme. 
 

6. COVID-19 National support for customers affected 
 

6.1 
 
 
 

As a result of the outbreak of COVID-19, there have been a number of changes made 
to legacy benefits, Universal Credit and support for those in or retaining employment, - 
which have been reported to this Committee previously.  Members may already be aware 
that the increased Universal Credit payment in the form of a ‘£20 per week uplift’ is due 
to end in Autumn 2021. 
 

7. COVID-19 Test and Trace Self Isolation Payments 
 

7.1 From
[...]
s at 20th August 2021, the initial 2021/22 government DHP grant allocations for both 
City of Lincoln and North Kesteven have been exhausted.  The second DHP grant 
allocations for local authorities are due to be announced on 1st September 2021.  In the 
meantime, at both Lincoln and North Kesteven, other internal funding areas have been 
identified to supplement the government grant in the interim – including through rent 
hardship schemes.  An update will be provided to this Committee on 9th September 2021. 
 

9. Council Tax Hardship Fund 
 

9.1. 
 
As part of its response to COVID-19, the Government announced in the Budget on 11th  
March 2020 that it would provide local authorities in England with £500m of new grant 
funding to support economically vulnerable people and households in their local area. 
 
The expectation was that the majority of the hardship fund would be used to provide 
council tax relief, alongside existing local Council Tax Support schemes for 2020/21.  
The Guidance notes were released on 24th March 2020 with confirmation of the grant 
allocation. 
 
Grant allocation was made based on the Council Tax Support (CTS) working age 
caseload and City of Lincoln were awarded £1,209,846, and North Kesteven £535,715. 
 
Amounts spent up to 21st May 2021 – paid towards the year 2020/21:  
 

 City of Lincoln Council       £678,946  towards 3,893 individual Council Tax 
accounts;  

37



 

 

 North Kesteven                 £279,681  towards 2,562 individual Council Tax 
accounts.   

 
9.2 The remaining balance of the awards will be allocated towards helping the most 

vulnerable with further council tax relief alongside existing local Council Tax Support 
schemes for the year 2021/22.  
 
Initial allocations were paid to eligible Council Tax accounts in July 2021, as follows: 
 

 City of Lincoln Council:     £359,922;  
 

 North Kesteven:                £172,686.  
 
A verbal update regarding further awards will be made to Joint Committee, 
[...]
 
Welfare.Reform@lincoln.gov.uk 

 

 

39



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 22 June 2021
	3 Business Rates Update
	4 Revenues and Benefits - Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 2021/22
	5 Performance Update
	RB JC 9.9.21 Performance Appendix 1 - MW final 20.8.21

	6 Welfare Reform Update



Minutes of the meeting


Shared Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee 9 September 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Ray Cucksey and 
Councillor Sally Tarry 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
10.  Confirmation of Minutes - 22 June 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

11.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

12.  Business Rates Update  
 

 Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with an update on current issues within non-
domestic rates. 
 
Decision 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The following updates were noted: 
 
Expanded Retail Discount 
 
On 3 March 2021 the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced that eligible retail, 
hospitality and leisure properties in England would be granted 100% business 
rates relief from 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021; and 66% relief from 1 July 2021 to 
31 March 2022, limited to £2 million per business for properties closed on 
5 January 2021, or £105,000 per business for other eligible properties.  Local 
authorities would be reimbursed if they used their discretionary relief powers.  
 
Nursery Discount 
 
On 3 March 2021 the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced that eligible 
nursery properties in England would continue to be granted 100% business rates 
relief from 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021; and 66% relief from 1 July 2021 to 
31 March 2022, limited to £105,000 per business for other eligible properties. 
Local authorities would be reimbursed if they used their discretionary relief 
powers. 
 



Discount for businesses affected by Covid-19  
 
On 25 March 2021, the government announced funding of £1.5 billion for 
businesses affected by Covid-19, who had been unable to benefit from the 
existing relief for retail, hospitality and leisure businesses. It was stated that a 
‘material change of circumstance’ would not be included in the criteria for 
obtaining the funds and detailed guidance had not been published,   
 
Fire Stations and Hospitals - Potential Reductions in Rateable Value 
 
On 4 December 2020, the Valuation Office Agency (VOA) advised all local 
authorities that they might see changes in the rateable values of hospitals and fire 
stations, with reductions on average of around 10% on hospitals; and 9% on fire 
stations, depending on the age of the properties.  
On 20 May 2021 the VOA advised that following a challenge to the proposed 
rateable values of court buildings, average reductions in rateable values of these 
buildings of 18% would be expected, with the reductions applying from 1 April 
2017.  
 
Public Toilet Relief 
 
The Non-Domestic Rating (Public Lavatories) Act 2021 had introduced a 
requirement for 100% mandatory business rates relief to hereditaments that 
consisted wholly or mainly of public lavatories, which would apply from 1 April 
2020. 
 

13.  Revenues and Benefits - Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 2021/22  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with the first quarter’s financial performance for 
the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service for 2021/22. 
 
Decision 
 
That the actual position at Quarter 1 be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The approved budget for 2021/22 had been agreed by the Joint Committee on 
23 February 2021 and had been set as £2,584,830 for the shared service.  
Financial performance for the first quarter of 2021/122 was detailed in Appendix 1 
of the report, which reported an underspend against the approved budget of 
£39,211. 
 
The forecast outturn for 2021/22 predicted that there would be an underspend 
against the approved budget of £75,191 with further details set out in Appendix 2 
of the report.  A summary of the main forecast year-end variations against the 
approved budget for 2021/22 was outlined in paragraph 4.3 of the report. 
 
 



14.  Performance Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with an update on performance in the Revenues 
and Benefits Shared Service. 
 
Decision 
 
That the report be noted and an update be presented at the next meeting of this 
Committee on 25 November 2021. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The report provided information on revenues performance for Quarter 1 2021/22 
for (a) council tax for the City of Lincoln Council and North Kesteven District 
Council; and (b) business rates for the City of Lincoln Council, North Kesteven 
District Council and West Lindsey District Council.  Comparisons to the national 
and local position in terms of performance was provided, where possible. 
 
Performance continued to be impacted by Covid-19.  Actions in response to the 
impact of Covid-19 had included:  
 

- deferrals of council tax and business rates payments where applicable and 
appropriate; 

- processing a significant increase in housing benefit and council tax support 
claims, and universal credit related documents; and 

- assessment and award of new government reliefs and payments (such as 
Test and Trace Support payments) 

 
The revenues and benefits shared service had now been in operation since 
1 June 2011, and performance had been maintained and improved whilst 
continuing to provide value for money.  Continual improvement and success were 
being achieved in both statistical and financial performance, as well as positive 
outcomes for customers of the partner local authorities. However, the Covid-19 
pandemic had understandably impacted on some areas of performance and 
these impacts were likely to continue for many more months. 
 
In respect of council tax up to the end of quarter 1 2020/21, in-year collection 
decreased for both the City of Lincoln and North Kesteven by 0.81% and 0.10% 
respectively.  Due to the financial impacts of Covid-19 on residents' incomes, it 
was anticipated that the recovery of monies would remain a real challenge 
throughout 2021/22.  Net collectable debit for 2021/22 (compared to 2020/21) 
had increased by £3.5m for Lincoln and £3.1m for North Kesteven. 
 
In respect of business rates, for Quarter 1 2021/22, compared to the same point 
in 20202, in-year collection was down for all three Local Authorities, 12.21% for 
Lincoln, 5.01% and 3.42% for North Kesteven and West Lindsey respectively. 
However, these figures were significantly affected by the new reliefs available in 
2020/21 (namely expanded retail discount) and into 2021/22, so comparing 
2021/22 to 2020/21 and to 2019/20, was not appropriate. 



 
As detailed at paragraph 4.8 of the report, there had been key movements in the 
business rates bases in the first quarter. 
 
At the end of quarter 1 2021/22, outstanding revenues customer cases stood at a 
total of 3,354, of which 2,255 were from the City of Lincoln and 1,099 were from 
North Kesteven.  Previous reports were not comparable, owing to customer 
e-mails now being captured in the Revenues Document Management System, 
The reported figure at the end of Quarter 1 2021/22 would effectively become the 
new ‘baseline’. 
 

An action plan was in place to address the level of demand on the revenues 
team, which remained high, in terms of incoming correspondence, telephone calls 
and e-mails.   
 
The table at paragraph 5.2 of the report indicated that City of Lincoln was 
processing benefit claims in 16.81 days, compared to North Kesteven at 13.77 
during quarter one.   
 
Provision of welfare and benefit continued to be key with a team of dedicated and 
knowledgeable officers providing invaluable support to residents of Lincoln, as set 
out in further detail within the table at Paragraph 6.1 of the officer’s report.  
Officers agreed to provide this Committee with comparisons of the Welfare 
Team’s performance in quarter one 2021/22 compared to previous years.  
 

15.  Welfare Reform Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with an update regarding the national and local 
position of welfare reform, with a specific focus on the local advice referral 
process, Covid-19 support and discretionary housing payments.   
 
Decision 
 
That the content of the report be noted and an update be presented at the next 
meeting of this Committee. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
This report provided Joint Committee with an update on national universal credit 
changes; including a reference to the national statistics and national legislation 
changes. 
 
The report also provided Joint Committee with an update regarding local advice 
referral into the welfare reform support team, national and local changes made to 
support those financially adversely affected by Covid-19 and an update on the 
financial position for discretionary housing payments. 
 
 



As a result of Covid-19, there had been a number of changes made to legacy 
benefits, universal credit and support for those in or retaining employment, which 
had been reported previously.  The £20 per week uplift in universal credit 
payment was due to end in the autumn of 2021.  The Team would proactively 
support customers, where it was practicably possible, once the uplift had come to 
an end.  
 
As a result of Covid-19, the welfare reform support team had been able to provide 
vital support to new and existing customers – both over the phone and via email. 
The team was able to explain to customers what support was available; to 
undertake assessments for universal credit, housing benefit, council tax support 
and discretionary housing payments; and to provide advice and guidance to the 
Revenues and Benefits staff regarding changes to legislation. 
 
The report outlined details of the Covid-19 test and trace self isolation payments 
introduced from 28 September 2020 to support those who had been told to 
self-isolate and had a legal obligation to do so.  The national scheme was due to 
end on the 30 September 2021.   
 
As at 30 July 2021, in total the welfare reform support team had received 2,047 
applications for Lincoln and 1,117 for North Kesteven for test and trace self-
isolation payments or through the winter grant scheme, with 714 clients for 
Lincoln and 364 for North Kesteven having received a payment.  
 
Latest figures for discretionary housing payments (DHP) spend showed an 
unallocated grant of £21,689 remaining for City of Lincoln and £18,789 for North 
Kesteven, This figure could be reflected against a total allocated fund of £138,379 
for City of Lincoln and £95,525 for North Kesteven in 2021/22.  However, these 
allocations were only based on 71% of the national grant allocation – a mid-year 
review is to take place nationally and further discretionary housing payment 
grants awarded to local authorities as appropriate.  The first round of DHP grants 
for both local authorities had been exhausted and other cash-limited internal 
budgets being utilised until the second round of grants was announced by central 
government.    
 
The council tax hardship fund, which had been part of the government's response 
to Covid-19, had been expected to be used to provide council tax relief, alongside 
existing local council tax support schemes for 2020/21. The amounts spent up to 
21 May 2021, paid towards the year 2020/21, were: 
 

 City of Lincoln Council £678,946 towards 3,893 individual council tax 
accounts  

 

 North Kesteven £279,681 towards 2,562 individual council tax accounts   
 
The remaining balance of the awards would be allocated towards helping the 
most vulnerable with further council tax relief alongside existing local council tax 
support schemes for the year 2021/22.  
 
Initial allocations were paid to eligible Council Tax accounts in July 2021, as 
follows: 
 

 City of Lincoln Council:     £359,922;  
 

 North Kesteven:                £172,686.  


